
 
 

Date of issue: Monday, 3 July 2023 
  
MEETING:  SLOUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 Supt.  Lee Barnham Thames Valley Police 

Representative 
 Stephen Brown Chief Executive, SBC 
 Haddy Bojang Slough Youth Parliament 
 Sue Butcher Executive Director People 

(Children) 
 Adrian Davies Department for Work & Pensions 
 Caroline Farrar Executive Place Managing 

Director, Frimley Collaborative 
 Marc Gadsby Executive Director People 

(Adults) 
 Caroline Hutton Frimley Health NHS Foundation 

Trust 
 Councillor Kelly  
 Ramesh Kukar Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Tessa Lindfield Public Health for Berkshire East 
 Dr Jim O'Donnell East Berkshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group, Slough 
Locality 

 Tess Scott Healthwatch East Berkshire 
 Andrew Stockwell Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 

Service 
 Councillor Wright  
  

DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 11TH JULY, 2023 AT 3.00 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

MANIZE TALUKDAR 
 
07871 982 919 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
PART I 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 Apologies for absence.   

  
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Proposed Amendment to the Current Membership 

 
  

 
3.  Election of Chair & Vice Chair for the 2023/24 

Municipal Year 
 

  

 To seek nominations for the positions of Chair & Vice 
Chair of the Board for the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 
 

  

 
4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023 

 
1 - 4  

 
5.   New Start for Health & Wellbeing Boards 

 
5 - 10  

 
6.   Terms of Reference for the Slough Wellbeing Board 

 
11 - 16  

 
7.   Date of Next Meeting - 19 September 2023 

 
  

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and 
public, as an observer. You will however be asked to leave before any items in the Part II agenda are 
considered.  For those hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is available in the Council Chamber. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or 
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A 
copy of the recording will also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings.  
 
In addition, the law allows members of the public to take photographs, film, audio-record or tweet the 
proceedings at public meetings.  Anyone proposing to do so is requested to advise the Democratic Services 
Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not 
move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including 
tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Emergency procedures:  The fire alarm is a continuous siren.  If the alarm sounds Immediately vacate the 
premises by the nearest available exit at either the front or rear of the Chamber and proceed to the assembly 
point: The pavement of the service road outside of Westminster House, 31 Windsor Road. 
 

 
 



1 

1 

Slough Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Pantelic (Chair), Hulme, Supt.  Lee Barnham, Sue Butcher, 
Adrian Davies, Marc Gadsby and Ramesh Kukar 

  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Stephen Brown and Haddy Bojang 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting held on 18 January 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

3. Briefing: Children's Services  
 
The SBC Director of People, Children, in her capacity as Chair of the Children 
and Young People’s Partnership Board, provided a brief update on Priority 
One: Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2021-2026. 
  
The Chair stated it was important to ensure that children and young people 
were prioritised as a partnership, emphasised the importance of joined up 
provision and deliverable action plans and clearly messaging this to the 
community. 
  
Following a question, the SBC Director advised that next steps and actions 
included the following: 
  
       that each of the four ambitions set out in the report should have a 

designated leader, who would be responsible for bringing together 
different work strands and reporting back to the Partnership Board  

       set up performance indicators, clarify how success would be measured 
and reported 

       clarify accountabilities 
  
The Chair stated that it would be more appropriate for the Board to take a 
strategic lead rather than get involved in day to day operational matters.  She 
stated that at a recent informal Board meeting regarding the four priority 
areas, participants had reflected that some of the action points were not 
achievable for the Board and that therefore it would be more effective to focus 
on fewer, deliverable actions.  For example, tackling children’s obesity. Each 
area would have an action plan and a designated person to ensure its 
delivery. There was also a need for public awareness campaigns regarding 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



2 
Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.03.23 

2 

these issues.  This should be further discussed at a future meeting of the 
Wellbeing Board. 
  
The Deputy Director of Public health added that it would be important to clarify 
what each of the priorities should encompass so that all parties were clear 
about the meaning and context of each priority. 
  
Resolved – That the update be noted 
 

4. Slough Early Help Strategy  
 
The SBC Operational Manager Early Help Hub & Family Services gave a 
summary of the report, Slough Early Help Strategy. 
  
The SBC Operational Manager advised that it was intended that the strategy 
be implemented and used.  Lead professionals both at the Council and at 
partner agencies would be identified with training and support offered to 
them.  It would be developed to ensure a multi-agency approach, rather than 
rely exclusively on a single member of staff. 
  
Following a question, she advised that this was the broader strategy and the 
action plan for implementation would be informed by feedback from 
community and partners, an assessment of networks available and ensuring 
that work was not duplicated. 
  
It was agreed that In terms of governance, implementation of the strategy 
would be reported back to the Children and Young People’s Partnership 
Board.  A launch would be planned and reported back to the Board as part of 
the next Starting Well priority update report. 
  
Resolved – That the strategy be approved. 
 

5. Verbal Update - ICS and Place  
 
The Interim Slough Place Locality Director provided the following verbal 
update regarding the ICS and Place: 
  

 Frimley ICS had submitted a business case to develop a Community 
diagnostic centre in slough which had garnered positive feedback and 
she was optimistic that the project would be able to proceed fairly 
swiftly. It would be situated at Upton hospital and would provide
[...]
in enhancing relationships with local groups and a 
learning experience for SBC staff.  

Resolved – That the verbal update be noted. 

6. National & Local Policy  
 
Resolved – That this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

7. Terms of Reference for the Slough Wellbeing Board  
 
The Chair advised that the East Berkshire CCG and Frimley CCG had been 
superseded by the Frimley ICB/ICS and the Board’s membership was being 
updated in light of this change. 
  
Resolved – That the revised Terms of Reference be agreed. 
 

8. Vote of Thanks  
 

Page 3



4 
Slough Wellbeing Board - 15.03.23 

4 

The Chair thanked Board Members and officers for their hard work and 
contribution to the work of the Board. 
  
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services, Lifelong Learning & Skills 
thanked the Chair, who would be stepping down as a Councillor. She thanked 
her for her contribution to the Board and at the Council 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 3.00 pm and closed at 4.10 pm) 
 

Page 4



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Wellbeing Board 

Date:  
 

11th July 2023 

Subject: 
 

A new start for our Health and Wellbeing Board 

Chief Officer: 
 

Tessa Lindfield, Director of Public Health – 
Slough Borough Council, RBWM and Bracknell 
Forest Council 

Contact Officer: 
 

Kelly Evans, Deputy Director of Public Health – 
Slough Borough Council 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Exempt: NO  
None 

Appendices: 
 

 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 This report sets out the statutory functions of the Health and Wellbeing Board as a 
formal committee of Slough Borough Council. The interface with the integrated 
care system – Frimley ICS and opportunities for the Board as it is relaunched.  
 

2. Recommendations: 
 

2.1 Committee is recommended to: 
 

(a) consider the opportunities listed in the context of Slough Wellbeing Board 
 

Reason: The Health and Care landscape has changed over the last few years following 
NHS reforms
[...]
present their organisation with sufficient 

seniority and influence for decision making. The membership of the Board will 
consist of: 

 
• The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Public Health 
• The Cabinet Member for Children's Services, Lifelong Learning & Skills 
• The Chief Executive of Slough Borough Council 
• The Chief Executive of Slough Children First 
• The Executive Director of People (Adults) – Slough Borough Council  
• The Executive Director of People (Children) – Slough Borough Council  
• The Director for Public Health (Berkshire) 
• A representative of the Frimley Collaborative Clinical Commissioning Group – 

Slough Locality 
• A Frimley Health NHS Foundation Trust Representative 
• Executive Place Convenor for Slough at the ICS 
• A representative of Slough Healthwatch 
• The Local Police Area Commander 
• A representative of the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service 
• A representative of Slough’s voluntary and community sector 
• A representative of Slough’s Youth Parliament 
• A representative from the Slough Jobcentre (Department of Work and 

Pensions) 
• Two local business representatives 
• Other members appointed by the Board or the Leader of the Council after 

consultation with the Board 
 
2.2  The two local business representatives will be appointed for a period of two 

years. No business representative shall be appointed for more than two 
consecutive terms. 

 
2.3  The Board will keep membership under review and make recommendations to 

Council as required. 
 
2.4  Membership of the Board will be reviewed annually. 
 
2.5  The Chair of the Board will be required to hold a named delegate list for Board 

representatives including deputies. 
 
2.6  Where any member of the Board proposes to send a substitute to a meeting, that 

substitute’s name shall be properly nominated by the relevant ‘parent’ 
person/body, and submitted to the Democratic Services Officer in advance of the 
meeting. The substitute shall abide by the Code of
[...]
he Board may establish sub groups or Task and Finish groups to help it 

undertake its statutory and strategic functions. 
 
4.3  The Board may ask for regular reports from the other partnership groups, at least 

annually, highlighting any areas the Board may be able to support. 
 
4.4  For the avoidance of doubt these groups are not sub committees of the Council. 
 
4.5  The Board will not exercise scrutiny duties around health and adult social care 

directly. This will remain the role of the relevant Slough Borough Council’s 
Scrutiny Panel. Decisions taken and work progressed by Slough Wellbeing Board 
will be subject to scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Panels. 

 
5.  These terms of reference will be reviewed annually and will require the 

approval of the full Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
1 The Board does not have to comply with Part 4.1 rule 7 of the Council’s Constitution. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023
	5 New Start for Health & Wellbeing Boards
	Slough Borough Council
	1.	Summary and Recommendations
	3.	Report:


	3.4 Compulsory Activities
	3.5	Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)
	3.6	JLHWS
	3.7	Other

	3.8	HWBS and Integrated Care Systems
	3.9	HWB as a Council committee
	3.10	HWB Opportunities
	3.10.1	In the new ICS context, there are programmes across the Frimley system and at each place.  Traditionally work at place has been the domain of the HWB and there is a risk of duplication and competition between the groups if the relationships and programmes of work are not organised synergistically.
	3.10.2	A key point of difference for the HWB is the duty to describe need and inequality and produce the overarching strategy that the NHS and the LA has a duty to have regard to. The Board may wish to ask for evidence that their strategy is being taken into account.  This gives the Board a unique opportunity to focus partners’ work on the activities most likely to drive improvements in health and wellbeing and tackle inequalities.
	3.10.3	The HWB can also influence effective investment in health and wellbeing, through promotion of the JSNA and PNA as tools for evidence based decision making.
	3.10.4	The HWB is in an ideal position to connect the various groups and partnerships working on health and care issues.  There is a good example from Southend� Southend Borough Council: providing a coordinated approach | Local Government Association where the HWB brought together work across partnerships to better impact the harm from drugs in the town.  The HWB can convene meetings and working sessions to build consensus on priorities across partnerships, drive action and unblock issues and working relationships that might be thwarting progress.
	3.10.5	With its strong links and influence across local government the HWB can instigate action on the wider determinants of health across the partnership, for example on healthy housing, inclusive growth.
	3.10.6	The Board is also in a position to oversee pilots and trials of new approaches and share and learn from other Boards.
	3.10.7	The Board is ideally placed to inform and engage with residents to co create solutions to improve health and wellbeing.
	4.	Background
	5. Implications of the Recommendation
	5.1 Financial implications
	5.2		Legal implications
	5.3		Risk management implications
	5.4	Environmental implications
	5.5.1	Equality implications

	6.	Background Papers


	6 Terms of Reference for the Slough Wellbeing Board



Minutes of the meeting


1 

1 

Slough Health & Wellbeing Board – Meeting held on Tuesday, 11th July, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Smith (Board Member), Wright, Supt.  Lee Barnham, 
Sue Butcher, Caroline Farrar, Marc Gadsby, Ramesh Kukar and 
Tessa Lindfield 

  
  
Apologies for Absence:- Stephen Brown, Adrian Davies, Tess Scott and 

Andrew Stockwell  
 

 
PART 1 

 
10. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations were made. 
 

11. Proposed Amendment to the Current Membership  
 
Resolved: To note that Councillor Smith had replaced Councillor Kelly on the 
Board. 
 

12. Election of Chair & Vice Chair for the 2023/24 Municipal Year  
 
Resolved – To note that Councillor Smith be appointed as Chair of the Board 
for the 2022-23 Municipal Year.  Appointment of the Vice Chair was deferred 
to the following meeting. 
 

13. Minutes of the last meeting held on 15 March 2023  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023  be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

14. New Start for Health & Wellbeing Boards  
 
The Director of Public Health provided an overview of the report which set out 
recent changes to the Health and Care landscape and the statutory duties of 
local Health & Wellbeing Boards following NHS reforms which introduced 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS). 
  
Following a brief discussion, the Chair proposed that the Board change its 
name to the Slough Health & Wellbeing Board which would better reflect the 
Board’s enhanced role and duties. This was agreed. 
  
Resolved – That: 
  
1.     The Board be renamed to the Slough Health & Wellbeing Board; 

  
2.     the report be noted. 
  



2 
Slough Health & Wellbeing Board - 11.07.23 

2 

  
 

15. Terms of Reference for the Slough Wellbeing Board  
 
Following discussion regarding amending the membership of the Board to 
ensure it had the relevant representation and levels of expertise, it was 
agreed that an  officer from the Housing Department and a representative 
from Everyone Active (who ran the Council’s leisure services) be invited to 
join the Board. 
  
It was further agreed that that there be a minimum three and a maximum of 
four meetings in each municipal year. 
  
It was noted that the revised terms of reference would be submitted to the 
next Council meeting for approval. 
  
Resolved: That the proposed amendments to the Board’s terms of reference 
be noted and be forwarded to Council for approval. 
 

16. Date of Next Meeting -  
 
19 September 2023  

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 3.00 pm and closed at 3.36 pm) 
 


